503816656 05/09/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3863305

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DHYBRID SYSTEMS, LLC	05/06/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES	
Street Address:	200 OLD WILSON BRIDGE ROAD	
City:	COLUMBUS	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43085	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14729727

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)592-5009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 216-592-5000

Email: patents@tuckerellis.com
Correspondent Name: TUCKER ELLIS LLP
Address Line 1: 950 MAIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113-7213

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014615-000003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARLOS P. GARRITANO	
SIGNATURE:	/CARLOS P. GARRITANO/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2016	

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SIGNED Assignment DHybrid to Worthington#page1.tif source=SIGNED Assignment DHybrid to Worthington#page2.tif source=SIGNED Assignment DHybrid to Worthington#page3.tif

PATENT 503816656 REEL: 038509 FRAME: 0948

#### ASSIGNMENT

DHYBRID SYSTEMS, LLC, an Ohio Limited Liability Company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, whose mailing address is 200 Old Wilson Bridge Road, Columbus, OH 43085, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, is the owner of all (100%) of the right, title and interest in and to certain new and useful invention(s), and improvements thereof, and in, to and under the following Letters Patent of the United States and Application for Letters Patent of the United States:

- (1) United States Design Patent Application No. 29/525,965, filed on May 5, 2015 having the title Fuel Tank Frame Assembly;
- (2) United States Design Patent Application No. 29/520,243, filed on March 12, 2015 having the title Fuel Tank Frame Assembly;
- (3) United States Design Patent Application No. 29/473,507, filed on November 22, 2013, having the title Compressed Natural Gas Manifold;
- (4) Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application No. PCT/US2013/71011 filed on November 20, 2013 having the title Methods and Systems for Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) System;
- (5) United States Patent Application No. 14/729,727, filed on June 3, 2015 having the title Methods and Systems for Compressed Natural Gas (CNG);
- (6) United States Design Patent No. D697,195, issued on January 7, 2014 having the title Compressed Natural Gas Manifold;
- (7) United States Patent No. 8,807,256; issued on August 19, 2014 having the title Methods and Systems for Compressed Natural Gas (CNG);
- (8) United States Patent No. 8,915,322, issued on December 23,2014 having the title Methods and Systems for Compressed Natural Gas (CNG); and
- (9) United States Patent No. 9,086,187, issued on July 21, 2015 having the title Methods and Systems for Compressed Natural Gas (CNG).

WORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, whose business address is 200 Old Wilson Bridge Road, Columbus, Ohio 43085, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, desires to acquire ASSIGNOR's 100% right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said new and useful invention(s), and improvements thereof, and in, to and under the Letters Patent of the United States as detailed above, its territorial possessions, and

Page 1 of 3

any and all foreign countries which may be, or have been, granted therefor, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent of the United States as detailed above, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions and foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells and transfers to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR's 100% right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere through the world, in and to said inventions and Letters Patent of the United States Application for Letters Patent of the United States as detailed above including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and any and all Letters Patent which may be, or have been, granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations and prolongations thereto with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations and prolongations thereof (i.e., the "ASSIGNED RIGHTS"), for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in as ample and as beneficial a manner for all intents and purposes as said ASSIGNOR might or could have held and enjoyed the same had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect 100% ownership in the right, title and interest in such inventions, and to the Letters Patent of the United States and Application for Letters Patent of the United States as detailed above, or additional Letters Patent as may be, or have been, granted for such inventions in the United States and elsewhere throughout the world, in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that if the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation application, or to secure a reissue of the Letters Patent in the United States as detailed above and elsewhere throughout the world, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all reasonable acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimers at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees, that ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon request, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives such facts relating to such inventions and Letters Patent of the United States and Application for Letters Patent of the United States as detailed above or the history thereof, as may be known to ASSIGNOR, and testify as to the same in any interference or other administrative proceeding or

litigation in the United States and elsewhere throughout the world, when reasonably requested to do so at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue a Letters Patent on any and all divisional, reissue, reexamination and continuation applications, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

# DHYBRID SYSTEMS, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

By: Name L. Pauers

Date

Title: GENERAL MANAGER - ACTES NATIVE FUELS